# 502073942 09/25/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dassault Systemes Simulia Corp.	09/24/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dassault Systemes, S.A.
Street Address:	10 Rue Marcel Dassault
City:	Velizy Villacoublay
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	78140

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13538343

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 9783410136

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 978-341-0036

Email: kelley.farr@hbsr.com

Correspondent Name: Mary Lou Wakimura, Esq.

Address Line 1: Hamilton, Brook, Smith & Reynolds, P.C.

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 9133, 530 Virginia Road

Address Line 4: Concord, MASSACHUSETTS 01742

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4412.1007-000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kelley Farr

Total Attachments: 2

source=4412.1007-000-110924538-20120925#page1.tif source=4412.1007-000-110924538-20120925#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 029021 FRAME: 0815 CH \$40.00 135383

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, by virtue of an Assignment recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel 028919, Frames 0786 through 0789, Dassault Systèmes Simulia Corp., of 166 Valley Street, Providence, Rhode Island is the owner of United States Patent Application No. 13/538,343, filed June 29, 2012.

Whereas, Dassault Systèmes, S.A., a French corporation, at 10 Rue Marcel Dassault, Velizy Villacoublay, France 78140, is desirous of acquiring from Dassault Systèmes Simulia Corp. the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the aforesaid Patent Application and the invention therein described and claimed.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Dassault Systèmes Simulia Corp. hereby sells, transfers and conveys its entire right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent Application and the invention therein described and claimed to Dassault Systèmse, S.A. to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent when granted to Dassault Systèmes, S.A. as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same.

Assignor further agrees that Assignor will, without demanding any further consideration therefore, at the request but at the expense of Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining, or reissuing said Letters Patent as may be granted from said Patent Application, and for maintaining and perfecting Assignee's right to said Letters Patent.

Dassault Systèmes Simulia/Corp

Scott A Berke

Title President & CEO

Date September 24, 2012

1242700.1

Docket No. 4412.1007-000

	State/Commonwealth of Rhade ISland County of Providence	
	On this day of September_ 2012, before me, the undersigne public, personally appeared Scott A. Beckey.	d notary
	personally known to me, or	
	proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was	
-	to be the person whose name was signed on the foregoing instrument in my presence, a acknowledged to me that he/she signed the foregoing instrument as the free act and dee Dassault Systemes Simulia Corp., for its stated purpose, as an authorized officer of Das Systemes Simulia Corp  (SEAL)  Notary Public  Janet L. Forgetta (production agriculture)	d of sault
	My Commission expires $8/6/2$	کاث

1242700.1

PATENT REEL: 029021 FRAME: 0817